Berry Dunbar Bowen (TBN 02721050)

3014 Brazos Street

Houston, TX 77006-3418

Tel: (713) 521-3525 Fax: (713) 521-3575

berrybowen@comcast.net

Todd E. Zenger (UBN 5238) KIRTON & McCONKIE 1800 Eagle Gate Tower 60 East South Temple Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Phone: (801) 328-3600

Fax: (801) 321-4893 tzenger@kmclaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATED DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

R. WAYNE KLEIN, the Court	§	Civil Action No. 2:11-cv-001159 DAK
Appointed Receiver,	§	
Plaintiff,	§	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
	§	
V.	§	DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF
	§	APPEAL
WILLIAM CORNELIUS and	§	
CORNELIUS & SALHAB,	§	
Defendants.	§	
	§	
	§	
	§	
	§	

Notice is hereby given that Defendants William Cornelius and Cornelius & Salhab in the above named case hereby appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit from the Opinion and Order (Docket No. 41 & 42), entered in this action on November 13, 2013 and November 19, 2013 respectively. On December 11,

2013, Defendants filed a timely Motion for Relief from the Order. (Docket No. 45). On January 28, 2014, the district court denied that motion. (Docket No. 47).

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Berry Dunbar Bowen
Berry Dunbar Bowen
Fed ID No.: 6177
State Bar No.: 02721050
3014 Brazos Street
Houston, TX 77006
(713) 521-3525 (voice)
(713) 521-3575 (fax)
berrybowen@comcast.net
ATTORNEY IN CHARGE FOR WILLIAM
T. CORNELIUS; R. P. CORNELIUS; and
CORNELIUS & SALHAB

Local Counsel:

Todd E. Zenger (5238) KIRTON & McCONKIE 1800 Eagle Gate Tower 60 East South Temple Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Phone: (801) 328-3600

Fax: (801) 321-4893 tzenger@kmclaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served to the parties listed below either via electronic means as listed on the Court's ECF noticing system or via United States first-class mail, on February 25, 2014.

David C. Castleberry, Esq.
Christopher M. Glauser, Esq.
Manning Curtis Bradshaw & Bednar LLC
136 East South Temple, Suite 1300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Attorney for R. Wayne Klein, Receiver for
Winsome Investment Trust and U.S. Ventures LC

/s/ Berry Dunbar Bowen
Berry Dunbar Bowen